### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AVB, INC.		12/27/2012	CORPORATION: OREGON

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Bank of Montreal, as Administrative Agent			
Street Address:	111 West Monroe Street			
City:	Chicago			
State/Country:	ILLINOIS			
Postal Code:	60603			
Entity Type:	Banking Association: CANADA			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1862656	NATURE BAKE	
Registration Number:	4005800	NATURE BAKE	
Registration Number:	0925209	SURVIVA	
Registration Number:	3802374	DAVE'S KILLER BREAD	
Registration Number:	3186344	DAVE'S KILLER BREAD	
Registration Number:	3186450	JUST SAY NO TO BREAD ON DRUGS	
Registration Number:	3784283	GOOD SEED	
Registration Number:	3806109	POWERSEED BREAD	
Registration Number:	3481739	PEACE BOMB	
Registration Number:	3789885	BLUES BREAD	
Registration Number:	3784666	SIN DAWG	
Registration Number:	3808323	SPROOKIES	
Registration Number:	3998253	KILLER BREADQUARTERS	

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0024

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900242591

Fax Number: 3128637827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-201-3927

Email: vandy.fitzpatrick@goldbergkohn.com
Correspondent Name: Vandy F. Fitzpatrick, Paralegal

Address Line 1: 55 E. Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3300

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3630.160
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vandy F. Fitzpatrick
Signature:	/vandy f. fitzpatrick/
Date:	12/28/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Security Agreement (12 27 12)#page1.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (12 27 12)#page2.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (12 27 12)#page3.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (12 27 12)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0025

#### **GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS**

This Trademark Security Agreement (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made as of December 27, 2012, by AVB, INC., an Oregon corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of BANK OF MONTREAL, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 27, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Lender Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Trademark Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

3630.160

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

AVB, INC., an Oregon corporation

Name: Shobi Dahl

Title: Chief Executive Officer

## SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

# Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Mark	Count	APPLICATIO N NO. & RY FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO. & DATE	GOODS & SERVICES	Status
Nature Bake – br	and				
NATURE BAKE U.S.		74/407676 06/25/1993	, , ,		Registered
NATURE BAKE and Design  Nature Bake	U.S.	85/206181 12/27/2010	4,005,800 08/02/2011	Class 30: Bread.	Registered Registered
SURVIVA	U.S.	72/373091 10/12/1970	925,209 12/07/1971	Class 30: Bread.	
Dave's Killer Bre	ad – bra	nd			
DAVE'S KILL BREAD and Design		S. 77/830979 09/21/2009	3,802,374 06/15/2010	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
DAVE'S KILL BREAD	LER U.	S. 78/745040 11/02/2005	3,186,344 12/19/2006	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
JUST SAY NO BREAD ON DRU	,	S. 78/770574 12/09/2005	3,186450 12/19/2006	Class 30: Bread	Registered

DWT 20854428v1 0093035-000006

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0028

Mark	COUNTRY	APPLICATIO N NO. & FILING DATE	REGISTRATION NO. & DATE	GOODS & SERVICES	Status
GOOD SEED Design	and U.S.	77/831016 09/21/2009	3,784,283 05/04/2010	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
POWERSEED BREAD and Desig	U.S.	77/835987 09/28/2009	3,806,109	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
PEACE BOMB	U.S.	77/189955 05/24/2007	3,481,739 08/05/2008	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
BLUES BREAD	U.S.	77/831029 09/21/2009	3,789,885 05/18/2010	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
SIN DAWG	U.S.	77/835989 09/28/2009	3,784666 05/04/2010	Class 30: Bread.	Registered
SPROOKIES	U.S.	77/752504 06/4/2009	3,808,323 06/22/2010	Class 30: Cookies.	Registered
KILLER U.S. BREADQUARTERS		85/236244 02/08/2011	3,998253 07/19/2011	Class 35: Retail shops featuring bread, cookies and other baked goods.	Registered

DWT 20854428v1 0093035-000006

**RECORDED: 12/28/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004931 FRAME: 0029